Receivales from affil iated companies 2,218 1,322

Current income tax assets 59 67

Other non-financial assets 29,327 6,584

Cash and cash equivalents 23,041 22,551

58,963 33,490

TOTAL ASSETS 247,312 246,204

Equity -20,058 -22,606

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial l iabil ities 38,935 38,584

Shareholder debt 38,097 34,735

Other non-financial l iabil ities 0 728

Other financial l iabil ities 2,509 2,180

Other provisions 2,478 2,674

Lease liabilities 119,473 133,111

Deferred tax l iabilities 0 515

201,492 212,527

Current liabilities

Financial l iabil ities 10,000 10,000

Trade payables 17,777 15,871

Other non-financial l iabil ities 15,836 3,925

Other financial l iabil ities 924 3,121

Other provisions 601 1,544

Lease liabilities 20,560 21,112

Income tax l iabilities 181 414

65,877 56,282

TOTAL LIABILITIES 267,369 268,809

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 247,312 246,204

LIFEFIT GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIALS Q4/FY2021

PAGE 24

Pro forma Financials + IFRS 16 impacts + Reported Financials Pro forma Financials by Segment

Q4/FY2021

Q4/FY2021

REPORTED

AC Impact of AC AC Impact AC AC

EURm pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 IFRS16

KPIs

# of Clubs1 77 77

Members ['000] 179.1 179.1

Joiner Yield [EUR] 58.9 58.6

ARPM [EUR] 46.8 96.0

Retention % (annualised) 52.2 52.2

Profit/Loss

Revenue 113.2 52.4 52.4

EBITDA² 31.2 26.0 57.1 27.2 7.0 34.2 35.9

- Adjustments 2.3 0.9

Adjusted EBITDA 33.5 28.1

Depreciation & amortisation -13.6 -22.1 -35.7 -3.4 -6.2 -9.7 -9.7

Exceptionals/One-off charges -1.4 1.6

Operating Profit/Loss 16.2 20.0 25.4 26.2 26.2

Total Finance costs -7.1 -8.7 -15.8 -2.2 -2.2 -4.4 -4.4

Total Tax 0.6 0.2 0.2

Net Profit/Loss 9.6 4.8 23.4 22.1 22.1

Cash Flow

EBITDA² 31.2 27.2

Working capital -12.4 -20.5

Exceptionals & provisions -2.7 -0.6

Interest paid -3.3 -0.8

Tax 0.0 0.0

OPERATING CASH FLOW 12.7 5.3 8.1 13.3 13.3

Cash flow from investing activities -8.2 -1.5 0.0 -1.5 -1.5

FREE CASH FLOW 4.5 3.8 11.8 11.8

Cash flow from financing activities -4.0 -1.2 -8.1 -9.3 -9.3

NET CASH FLOW 0.5 2.6 2.6 2.6

Notes
1 excluding franchise clubs